Original Sheet No. 129D

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 129D BILL DISCOUNT RATE RIDER APPLICABILITY: This rate is applicable to all Customers of the Company served under the Schedules noted below and on the following sheets and will be applied to all bills to Customers during a month when this schedule is effective. PURPOSE: This schedule implements surcharges to collect the costs incurred by the Company in providing the rate discounts specified in Schedule 7BDR, including all administrative costs. TRUE-UP: Following its initial filing for rates which will go into effect beginning October 1, 2023, the Company will submit annual filings on or prior to the fifteenth day of November, starting in 2024, for rates effective on January 1 of each following year. Each annual filing will be for rates to be effective from January 1 through December 31. Each year, the Company will estimate the amount of costs to be included in the Bill Discount Rate Rider as well as provides for a true-up of amounts from the prior

a. Actual bill discounts provided versus the amount set in rates;

year's true-up will be the amounts shown below for the prior rate period.

b. Actual administrative costs versus the amount set in rates; and

c. Revenue set in rates versus actual revenue recovered during the prior period.

If a true-up calculation results in a positive number, the amount will be an addition to the amount to be otherwise collected under Schedule 129D during the current year. If the result is a negative number, the resulting amount will be a reduction to the amount to be otherwise collected under Schedule 129D during the current year.

rate period, plus any Company revenue-sensitive items such as taxes. Amounts to include in each

(Continued on Sheet No. 129D-A)

I (N)

I

Т

(N)

1

Т

I

I

I

Issued: August 30, 2023 **Advice No.:** 2023-35

to Adra

Effective: October 1, 2023

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri

Received Aug 30, 2023 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UE-230692

<u>WN U-60</u>

Original Sheet No. 129D-A

PUGET SOUND ENERGY **Electric Tariff G**

	SCHEDULE 129D BILL DISCOUNT RATE RIDER (Continued)	(N) I
	surcharge rates shown below and on the following sheets shall be added to th schedule for electric service.	
SCHEDULE 7		
Energy Charge	\$0.000607 per kWh	1
SCHEDULES 7A, 11 & Energy Charge	\$0.000520 per kWh	1
SCHEDULES 8 & 24 Energy Charge	\$0.000559 per kWh	1
<u>SCHEDULES 12 & 26</u>		l I
Energy Charge	\$0.000478 per kWh	I I
SCHEDULE 29 Energy Charge	\$0.000491 per kWh	
SCHEDULES 10 & 31 Energy Charge	\$0.000468 per kWh	
SCHEDULE 35 Energy Charge	\$0.000388 per kWh	
SCHEDULE 43		
Energy Charge	\$0.000479 per kWh	i I
<u>SCHEDULE 46</u> Energy Charge	\$0.000345 per kWh	I I
		l I
		l I
		(N)

(Continued on Sheet No. 129D-B)

Issued: August 30, 2023 **Advice No.:** 2023-35

By: 75 Adra

Effective: October 1, 2023

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri

Received Aug 30, 2023 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UE-230692

<u>WN U-60</u>	0	riginal Sheet No. 129D-B	
		ND ENERGY Tariff G	
		ILE 129D	(N)
	BILL DISCOUNT RAT	TE RIDER (Continued)	
MONTHLY RATE: (0	Continued)		
SCHEDULES 448, 44	9, 458 & 459		· ·
Customer Charge			I
Primary Voltage	\$0.000023 per kWh		I
High Voltage	\$0.000023 per kWh		l I
SCHEDULE 49			l I
Energy Charge	\$0.000356 per kWh		I
SPECIAL CONTRAC	TS		
Energy Charge	<u> </u>		I
High Voltage	\$0.000065 per kWh		I
Primary Voltage	\$0.000065 per kWh		I
Secondary	· •		I
Voltage	\$0.000065 per kWh		l
SCHEDULE 50 – Cus	stomer-Owned Fluorescent	Lighting Service	l I
Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp		I
22 Watts	\$0.01		I
SCHEDULE 50 – Cus	stomer-Owned Mercury Vap	or Lighting Service	I I
SCHEDULE 50 – Cus	stomer-Owned Energy Only	Mercury Vapor Lighting Service	I
Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp		I
100 Watts	\$0.06		I
175 Watts	\$0.10		I
400 Watts	\$0.22		I
700 Watts	\$0.39		I
			I I
			I
			I (N)
		(Continued on Sheet No. 120D C)	()

(Continued on Sheet No. 129D-C)

Issued: August 30, 2023 **Advice No.:** 2023-35

By:

Effective: October 1, 2023

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri

Original Sheet No. 129D-C

PUGET SOUND ENERGY **Electric Tariff G**

	SCHEDULE 129D BILL DISCOUNT RATE RIDER (Continued)	(N) I
MONTHLY RATE: (C	ontinued)	
SCHEDULES 51, 53 (<u> & 54 – LED (Light Emitting Diode) Lighting Service</u>	I
Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp	I
0-30 Watt	\$0.01	I
30.01-60 Watt	\$0.03	I
60.01-90 Watt	\$0.04	I
90.01-120 Watt	\$0.06	I
120.01-150 Watt	\$0.08	I
150.01-180 Watt	\$0.09	I
180.01-210 Watt	\$0.11	I
210.01-240 Watt	\$0.13	I
240.01-270 Watt	\$0.14	I
270.01-300 Watt	\$0.16	L
		I.
SCHEDULES 51 & 53	3 – Smart LED Light Charges	I
Energy Charge	\$0.001477 per kWh	I
		I
		I
SCHEDULE 52 - Sod	lium Vapor Lighting Service	I
Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp	I
50 Watt	\$0.03	I
70 Watt	\$0.04	I
100 Watt	\$0.06	I
150 Watt	\$0.08	I
200 Watt	\$0.11	I
250 Watt	\$0.14	I
310 Watt	\$0.17	I
400 Watt	\$0.22	I
		I
		I
		I
		I
		(N)
		(D D)

(Continued on Sheet No. 129D-D)

Issued: August 30, 2023 **Advice No.:** 2023-35

By: the Adva

Effective: October 1, 2023

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri

Original Sheet No. 129D-D

PUGET SOUND ENERGY **Electric Tariff G**

E		DULE 129D ATE RIDER (Continued)	(N)
MONTHLY RATE: (Continu	ued)		
SCHEDULE 52 - Metal Hal	ide Lighting Service		I
Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp		I
70 Watt	\$0.04		I
100 Watt	\$0.06		I
150 Watt	\$0.08		I
175 Watt	\$0.10		I
250 Watt	\$0.14		I
400 Watt	\$0.22		I
1000 Watt	\$0.56		I.
SCHEDULE 53 – Customer	& Company-Owne	d Sodium Vapor Lighting Service	I
Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp		I
50 Watt	\$0.03		I
70 Watt	\$0.04		I
100 Watt	\$0.06		I
150 Watt	\$0.08		I
200 Watt	\$0.11		I
250 Watt	\$0.14		I
310 Watt	\$0.17		I
400 Watt	\$0.22		I
1000 Watt	\$0.56		I I
SCHEDULE 53 – Customer	& Company-Owne	d Metal Halide Lighting Service	I I
Lamp Wattage	<u>Per Lamp</u>		I
70 Watt	\$0.04		I
100 Watt	\$0.06		I
150 Watt	\$0.08		I
175 Watt	\$0.10	(Customer-Owned Only)	I
250 Watt	\$0.14		I
400 Watt	\$0.22		l
SCHEDULES 53 & 54 - LE	D Lighting Service		
See Sheet No. 129D-C		(Continued on Sheet No. 129D-E)	(N)

Issued: August 30, 2023 **Advice No.:** 2023-35

By:

Effective: October 1, 2023

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri

Original Sheet No. 129D-E

PUGET SOUND ENERGY **Electric Tariff G**

		DULE 129D ATE RIDER (Continued)	(N)
MONTHLY RATE: (C	ontinued)		
SCHEDULE 54 – Sod	ium Vapor Customer-Ow	ned Lighting Service	I
Lamp Wattage			I
Dusk to Dawn	Per Lamp		I
50 Watt	\$0.03		I
70 Watt	\$0.04		I
100 Watt	\$0.06		I
150 Watt	\$0.08		I
200 Watt	\$0.11		I
250 Watt	\$0.14		I
310 Watt	\$0.17		I
400 Watt	\$0.22		I
1000 Watt	\$0.56		I
SCHEDULES 55 & 56	- Sodium Vapor Lighting	<u>a Service</u>	l I
Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp		I.
70 Watt	\$0.04		I
100 Watt	\$0.06		I
150 Watt	\$0.08		I
200 Watt	\$0.11		I
250 Watt	\$0.14		I
400 Watt	\$0.22		1
SCHEDULES 55 & 56	- Metal Halide Lighting S	Service	I I
Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp		I
250 Watt	\$0.14		I
			I
			I
			I
			I
			I.
			I
			(N)
		(Continued on Sheet No. 129D-F)	

Issued: August 30, 2023 **Advice No.:** 2023-35

By: the Adva

Effective: October 1, 2023

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri

Original Sheet No. 129D-F

PUGET SOUND ENERGY **Electric Tariff G**

1	SCHEDULE 1 BILL DISCOUNT RATE RI		(N) I
MONTHLY RATE: (Contin	ued)		
<u>SCHEDULES 55 & 56 – LE</u>	D (Light Emitting Diode) Li	ghting Service	I I
Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp		I
0-30 Watt	\$0.01		I
30.01-60 Watt	\$0.03		I
60.01-90 Watt	\$0.04		I
90.01-120 Watt	\$0.06		I
120.01-150 Watt	\$0.08		I
150.01-180 Watt	\$0.09		I
180.01-210 Watt	\$0.11		I
210.01-240 Watt	\$0.13		I
240.01-270 Watt	\$0.14		I
270.01-300 Watt	\$0.16		I
SCHEDULE 57			l
Monthly Rate per Watt of			I
Connected Load:	\$0.00105		1
<u>SCHEDULES 58 & 59 – Di</u>	rectional Sodium Vapor Lig	hting Service	I I
Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp		I
70 Watt	\$0.04		I
100 Watt	\$0.06		I
150 Watt	\$0.08		I
200 Watt	\$0.11		I
250 Watt	\$0.14		I
400 Watt	\$0.22		I
			1
			I
			I
			(N)
		(Continued on Sheet No. 129D-G)	

Issued: August 30, 2023 **Advice No.:** 2023-35

By: the Adva

Effective: October 1, 2023

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri

Original Sheet No. 129D-G

PUGET SOUND ENERGY **Electric Tariff G**

		DULE 129D ATE RIDER (Continued)	(N)
MONTHLY RATE: (Co	ntinued)		I I
SCHEDULE 58 & 59 – Directional Metal Halide Lighting Service			I
Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp		I
175 Watt	\$0.10		I
250 Watt	\$0.14		I
400 Watt	\$0.22		I
1000 Watt	\$0.56		1
SCHEDULES 58 & 59 -	Horizontal Sodium Var	por Lighting Service	I
Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp		I
100 Watt	\$0.06		I
150 Watt	\$0.08		I
200 Watt	\$0.11		I
250 Watt	\$0.14		I
400 Watt	\$0.22		1
SCHEDULES 58 & 59 -	Horizontal Metal Halide	e Lighting Service	l I
Lamp Wattage	<u>Per Lamp</u>		I
250 Watt	\$0.14		I
400 Watt	\$0.22		I
			I
			I
			I
			I
			I
			I
			I
			I
			I
			I
			I
			I
			(N)
		(Continued on Sheet No. 129	D-H)

Issued: August 30, 2023 **Advice No.:** 2023-35

By:

Effective: October 1, 2023

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri

Original Sheet No. 129D-H

PUGET SOUND ENERGY **Electric Tariff G**

SCHEDULE 129D BILL DISCOUNT RATE RIDER (Continued)			
MONTHLY RATE:	(Continued)		
SCHEDULES 58 &	<u> 59 – LED (Light Emitting Diode) Lighting Service</u>		
Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp		
0-30 Watt	\$0.01		
30.01-60 Watt	\$0.03		
60.01-90 Watt	\$0.04		
90.01-120 Watt	\$0.06		
120.01-150 Watt	\$0.08		
150.01-180 Watt	\$0.09		
180.01-210 Watt	\$0.11		
210.01-240 Watt	\$0.13		
240.01-270 Watt	\$0.14		
270.01-300 Watt	\$0.16		
300.01-400 Watt	\$0.20		
400.01-500 Watt	\$0.25		
500.01-600 Watt	\$0.31		
600.01-700 Watt	\$0.36		
700.01-800 Watt	\$0.42		
800.01-900 Watt	\$0.48		
	Rates in this schedule and those rates reflected in the schedules for electric		
service to which the credit in the Monthly Rate sections above apply, are subject to adjustment by			
such other schedul	es in this tariff as may apply.		

GENERAL RULES AND PROVISIONS: Service under this schedule is subject to the General Rules and Provisions in this tariff (Schedule 80) as they may be modified from time to time and other schedules of such tariff that may from time to time apply as they may be modified from time to time.

I

T

T

T T

(N) L T T T

L

Issued: August 30, 2023 Advice No.: 2023-35

15

By: -

 Δ

Effective: October 1, 2023

Issued By Puget Sound Energy Birud D. Jhaveri